

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH
ASSOCIATION, INC., AMERICAN
PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
and NATIONAL COUNCIL ON
MEASUREMENT IN EDUCATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs/Counterclaim-Defendants,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff.

Civil Action No. 1:14-CV-00857-TSC-DAR

**DEFENDANT PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG,
INC.'S REPLY TO ITS OBJECTIONS
AND MOTIONS TO STRIKE
PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL
EVIDENCE**

Action Filed: May 23, 2014

[PUBLIC VERSION]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PUBLIC RESOURCE’S OBJECTIONS DID NOT REQUIRE MEETING AND CONFERRING, AND EVEN IF THEY DID, ANY FAILURE TO DO SO WAS HARMLESS AND SHOULD NOT DELAY THE COURT FROM ADDRESSING THE MERITS OF PUBLIC RESOURCE’S OBJECTIONS	2
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO LEGAL BASIS FOR THEIR OPPOSITION TO PUBLIC RESOURCE’S OBJECTION TO PLAINTIFFS’ UNAUTHORIZED “RESPONSE”	5
III. PUBLIC RESOURCE’S OBJECTION TO THE PHILLIPS REPORT IS NOT A DISCOVERY MOTION, IT IS AN EVIDENTIARY OBJECTION, AND WAS TIMELY FILED	8
IV. THE OPINIONS WITHIN THE PHILLIPS REPORT THAT PLAINTIFFS RELY ON FOR THEIR SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION AND IN OPPOSITION TO PUBLIC RESOURCE’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION ARE INADMISSIBLE	10
A. The Phillips Report is Not a Proper Rebuttal Report Because It Does Not Directly Contradict or Rebut the Contents of Public Resource’s Expert’s Report	10
B. Dr. Phillips is Not a Qualified Expert for the Issues That She Opines On, and Her Opinions Are Not Reliable	12
C. The Faults Concerning the Reliability and Methodology of Dr. Phillips’ Opinions, and the Facts Supporting Those Opinions, Preclude Admissibility of Those Opinions	14
D. Dr. Phillips Draws Numerous Legal Conclusions and Offers Them as Her Expert Opinion	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Int’l Longshormen’s Union Local No. 10</i> , 966 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Bluman v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 766 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)	3
<i>Bolger v. District of Columbia</i> , 248 F.R.D. 339 (D.D.C. 2008).....	4
<i>Caudle v. District of Columbia</i> , 263 F.R.D. 29 (D.D.C. 2009).....	5
<i>Day v. Cornèr Bank (Overseas) Limited</i> , 789 F.Supp.2d 136 (D.D.C. 2011)	4
<i>Dura Automotive Systems of Indiana, Inc. v. CTS Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security</i> , 811 F.Supp.2d 216 (D.D.C. 2011)	3
<i>Ghawanmeh v. Islamic Saudi Academy</i> , 268 F.R.D. 108 (D.D.C. 2011).....	4
<i>Glass Dimensions, Inc. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 11 (D. Mass. 2013).....	10
<i>Hayes v. Sebelius</i> , 806 F.Supp.2d 141 (D.D.C. 2011)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Hockett v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 498 F.Supp.2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007)	4
<i>Withrow v. Spears</i> , 967 F.Supp.2d 982 (D.Del. 2013).....	10, 11
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....	2, 3, 8
LCvR 7(h)(1)	6
LCvR 7(m)	2, 3, 4, 5
LCvR 9.1.....	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chafee Amendment to the Copyright Act	11, 12, 15
Committee Notes on Rules—2010 Amendment.....	3
